
 
 

 
 
 
26 February 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors I Coleman, Critchley, Elmes, Hutton, Maycock, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2016  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 February 2016 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to note the planning/enforcement appeals lodged 
and determined. 

 
4  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 

actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/ 0702 - LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
6  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0842 - LAND BOUNDED BY STIRLING ROAD, MATHER 

STREET, COLLINGWOOD AVENUE AND REAR OF ADDISON CRESCENT (QUEENS PARK 
AND LAYTON RECREATION GROUND)  (Pages 37 - 58) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
7  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0859 - LAND BOUNDED BY CORONATION STREET, 

ADELAIDE STREET AND TOWER STREET  (Pages 59 - 82) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
8  PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0868 - BLACKPOOL ZOO, EAST PARK DRIVE  (Pages 83 - 

98) 
 

 The Committee will be requested to consider an application for planning permission, 
details of which are set out in the accompanying report. 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor  L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
Stansfield 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mrs Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JANUARY 2016 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining details of planning and enforcement 
appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers:  (1) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 8th January 2016.    
(2) Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 20th January 2016. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising planning and enforcement activity 
within Blackpool during December 2015. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0228 - 6-8 CARLIN GATE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0228 for the use of premises as four self 
contained permanent flats with associated landscaping/car parking and works following 
demolition of existing rear extensions and alteration to existing garage. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
reminded Members that the Committee, at its last meeting, had agreed to defer 
consideration of the application until this meeting to allow the Head of Development 
Management to consider and formulate any conditions which might address the concerns 
that had been raised by the Committee.  Mr Johnston advised that amendments had 
been made to the wording of proposed conditions 7, 8 and 11 and referred Members to 
the applicant’s agent’s response to the amended conditions that had been included in the 
Update Note. 
 
Mr Johnston confirmed his view that the principle of the conversion as outlined in the 
application was acceptable.  He also considered that the flats would not have a 
significantly detrimental impact on the amenity of the nearby residents. 
 
Mr Cove, public objector, spoke in objection to the application.   
 
Following invitation by the Chairman, Mr Johnston responded to the objector’s 
disagreement of his interpretation of Policy BH24 by accepting that whilst Policy BH24 did 
limit the properties for C2 Use to no more than 10%, the clear inference of the Policy was 
to protect the character and amenities of the street frontage and in his opinion the 
proposed development would not conflict with this aim. 
 
Several Members also expressed concerns at the potential for the development to be 
used by residents of the nearby nursing home and requested assurances that if 
permission was granted for the development that the boundary wall separating the 
proposed development from 4 Carlin Gate would be retained at its current height and not 
be breached and that no gates or steps would be provided to allow access between the 
two properties.  Mr Johnston confirmed that a condition to prevent the breach of the 
boundary wall between the proposed development and 4 Carlin Gate could be imposed 
should permission be granted and referred Members to suggested condition 11.  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions contained in the 
report and an additional condition being imposed to prevent a breach of the boundary 
wall between 4 and 6 Carlin Gate, for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0229 - REAR GARDEN AREA TO 6-8 CARLIN GATE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0229 for the use of land as a communal garden 
in association with existing rest homes at 4 St Stephens Avenue and 4 Carlin Gate 
following demolition of existing rear extensions at 6-8 Carlin Gate. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
confirmed his view that the proposed development was in accordance with the intent of 
Policy BH24 of the Blackpool Local Plan which sought to retain the residential character of 
the street frontage.  He reminded Members that the Committee, at its last meeting, had 
agreed to defer consideration of the application until this meeting to allow the Head of 
Development Management to consider and formulate any conditions which might 
addres
[...]
rated from the residents of the 
neighbouring care home and that the proposed development, if approved, would further 
and significantly increase this impact.  
 
The Committee concluded that the proposed development would conflict with Policies 
BH24 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan in respect of its impact on the amenities of the 
nearby residents and that this conflict would outweigh any potential benefits from the 
development. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0394 - 138 STONY HILL AVENUE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0394 for the erection of eight two-storey semi 
detached dwelling houses and one detached bungalow with associated access road, car 
parking, landscaping and boundary treatment, following demolition of existing building. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
reported on pre-application discussions with the applicant during which he had suggested 
that the applicant consult with local residents.  He also advised Members that outline 
planning permission had been granted previously for the redevelopment of the site for six Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

houses which had received no objections.  Mr Johnston reminded Members that the 
Committee, at its meeting in December 2015, had deferred consideration of the 
application following a late submission of comments from the Highways department.  He 
reported on amendments to the scheme that had been made by the applicant since then 
which included a reduction in the number of properties from 10 to 9 and changes to the 
design of the properties and a widening of the access road. 
 
Mrs Lavelle, public objector spoke in objection to the application.   
 
Mr Hadwin, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application.   
 
Councillor Humphreys, Ward Councillor, spoke in objection to the application.   
 
The Committee considered the merits of the application and the representations made by 
all parties.  In response to a request from the Chairman, Mr Johnston clarified the 
distances between the properties in the proposed development to neighbouring 
properties.  He also confirmed that each property would have a driveway which could 
accommodate two cars with the potential for additional parking spaces if required and as 
such his view was that the level of parking associated with the development was 
considered acceptable.   
 
A Member of the Committee raised concerns that the presence of an undercroft between 
two properties and the principle of building properties to the rear of other properties was 
not in keeping with the character of the area and represented an overintensive 
development for the size of the site. Further concerns raised included an increase in 
parking problems due to the potential number of cars that would result from the 
properties. 
 
The Committee noted that the existing trees were not the subject of a Tree Preservation 
Order and therefore any comments relating to their removal were irrelevant to the 
application and should be disregarded.  The Committee also disregarded all claims made 
surrounding work previously undertaken to trees at the site. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0747 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0747 for the erection of residential 
development in the rear garden of 170 Preston New Road. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
outline of the application and site layout plans for the proposed development.  He 
advised Members that the principle of developing the site for residential purposes had 
been established in the past but that the planning permission had since lapsed.  A recent 
application for 13 dwellings had been withdrawn prior to Committee following a 
recommendation for refusal and as a result the applicant had submitted a subsequent 
outline application which sought to re-establish the principle of residential development Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

on the site.  Mr Johnston advised the Committee that the property was a locally listed 
building and contained a number of trees which were the subject of a Tree Preservation 
Order, although permission had been given for some of the trees to be removed and re-
planted.  He confirmed that the layout and number of properties would be dealt with at 
Reserved Matters stage.   
 
A Member of Committee voiced the concerns raised by residents of Carson Road 
regarding the potential impact of any proposed development, particularly in relation to 
increased highway and parking issues.  Other Committee Members raised similar 
concerns although it was accepted that these issues could be dealt with at Reserved 
Matters stage. 
 
The Committee agreed that they had no objection in principle to the development 
providing that any future application that dealt with Reserved Matters would be brought 
back to Committee for its consideration.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That the application be approved, subject to the conditions contained in the report 
and for the reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 

 
2. That any subsequent application for Reserved Matters approval at the site be 

submitted to the Committee for consideration. 
  
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
  
 

  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.18 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
[...]
 servicing access/exit onto 

Fleetwood Road as permanent egress from amended supermarket car 
park.  
 

LOCATION: LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST, BLACKPOOL, FY5 1LY 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 
CASE OFFICER   
 
Mr M Shaw 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval is recommended to allow permanent use of the egress onto Fleetwood Road by 
customers using the store. This current application also originally sought permanent use as 
an access as well as egress by store customers although this was subsequently removed 
from the application due to highways concerns.        
 
INTRODUCTION  
 
A temporary planning permission was granted in October 2014 until October 2016 under 
planning permission 14/0519 for the use of the servicing access from Fleetwood Road as an 
egress from the car park for customers in order to relieve congestion at the junction of 
Anchorsholme Lane West and Fleetwood Road.  
 
In addition to providing customer access/ egress to the store, Anchorsholme Lane West also 
serves surrounding residential property and is used by construction vehicles undertaking sea 
defence works and the current works within Anchorsholme Park being undertaken by 
United Utilities.      
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The single storey Lidl store is located adjacent the junction of Fleetwood Road (A587) and 
Anchorsholme Lane West forming part of a Local Centre as designated within the Blackpool 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Local Plan. The store was constructed following the granting of planning permission 
(reference  95/0019 on 31 July 1995) and had been previously extended on the Fleetwood 
Road elevation under planning permission 09/1302 adding a further 250sqm of floorspace 
to give an extended store size of 1349sqm. A much more recent planning permission 
reference: 14/0827 involved a further extension to the Fleetwood Road e
[...]
t the general interest and the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. It is not 
considered that the application raises any human rights issues. 
 
CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
 
The contents of this report have been considered in the context of the Council's general 
duty, in all its functions, to have regard to community safety issues as required by section 17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Planning Application File(s) 15/0703, 14/0872 and 14/0519 which can be assessed via the 
link below: 
 
http://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/search.doaction=weeklyList 
 
 

Page 33

http://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/search.doaction=weeklyList


Recommended Decision:  Grant Permission 
 

 
Conditions and Reasons 
 

1. None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Advice Notes to Developer 
Not applicable 
 

Page 34



P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 08/03/2016 
 
Application Reference: 
 

15/0842 

WARD: Claremont 
DATE REGISTERED: 14/12/15 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Protection of Public Open Space 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Full Planning Permission 
APPLICANT:   

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of two and three storey development comprising 81 dwelling 

houses and 18 self-contained permanent flats, with associated  public 
open space, play areas, car parking, with accesses from Stirling Road, 
Laycock Gate and Phase 1, boundary treatment and landscaping works 
(Phase 2 of Queens Park Redevelopment) following the demolition of 
existing buildings (including Churchill Court, Walter Robinson Court and 
Elizabeth Court high-rise flats and Boys and Girls Club). 
 

LOCATION: LAND BOUNDED BY STIRLING ROAD, MATHER STREET, COLLINGWOOD 
AVENUE AND REAR OF ADDISON CRESCENT (QUEENS PARK AND LAYTON 
RECREATION GROUND), BLACKPOOL 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Summary of Recommendation: Grant Permission 

 
 

CASE OFFICER 
 
Ms P Greenway 
 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
The principle of residential development has already been accepted on this site in 2011. The 
housing mix is considered to reflect the Council’s aspirations to rebalance the housing 
market, regenerate a priority neighbourhood and support more sustainable communities. 
Policy requires a mix of social rented and intermediate affordable housing for sale and for 
rent in this location. The proposed tenure is 100% social rented tenure; however as this is 
replacing existing social rented provision, it is considered acceptable in this instance. There 
would be some loss of open space but this would be compensated for by a significant 
qualitative uplift to the remaining open space for the wider public to enjoy. The loss of a 
community facility (Boys and Girls Club) would not weigh against the proposal as the Council 
is committed to relocating the facility. The impact on protected species can be mitigated 
and biodiversity enhanced through the landscaping proposals. The proposals would have a 
positive impact on the public sewer and would not increase the flood risk. The 
recommendation is therefore for approval. 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



INTRODUCTION 

 
This site is Phase 2 of two phases immediately adjacent to each other in Queenstown, 
where the Council is undertaking a major redevelopment scheme in conjunction with Lovell 
Homes. Full planning permission was granted for residential development of Phase 1, which 
has been completed and comprises 92 new build dwellings. Members may recall that the 
Planning Committee granted outline planning permission for this second phase of the 
Queens Park redevelopment in 2013 (planning permission 13/0309 refers). The permission 
was for the demolition of existing buildings (including Churchill Court, Walter Robinson 
Court and Elizabeth Court high-rise flats and Boys and Girls Club) and erection of up to 106 
dwellings (flats and houses) in two and three-storey blocks, with associated access from 
Stirling Road, Laycock Gate and Phase 1 of development, and new/improved public realm. 
Following the grant of planning permission, it was discovered that a pipeline easement ran 
across the site and the scheme has had to be redesigned to take this into account. As the 
revised layout differed from the outline permission, reserved matters could not be sought 
and a new permission was required.  
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This specific application relates to the southerly site of 4.6 hectares, of which 2.53 hectares 
is to be developed.  Stirling Road and Laycock Gate form the northern boundary, with 
Caunce Street and the rear of Addison Crescent properties to the south; Mather Street and 
Collingwood Avenue to the east; and the rear of Lidl (Devonshire Road) to the west.  The 
land is currently occupied by 319 social rented housing units in seven blocks of three storey 
maisonettes; three blocks of 1960's high-rise flats (Walter Robinson Court, Churchill Court 
and Elizabeth Court); a number of garages; and, the Boys and Girls Club. All the built 
development is concentrated towards the west of the site (and is currently being 
demolished); with Layton Recreation Ground occupying the whole of the eastern part of the 
site.  Outside the site, are mainly areas of high density, terraced housing; with a number of 
commercial and retail uses scattered around.  Phase 1, which contains vacant properties, is 
to the north of the site.   
 

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is for the erection of two and three storey development comprising 99 
dwellings (81 houses and 18 self-contained permanent flats), with associated public open 
space, play areas and car parking, with accesses from Stirling Road, Laycock Gate and Phase 
1, boundary treatment and landscaping works following the demolition of existing buildings 
(including Churchill Court, Walter Robinson Court and Elizabeth Court high-rise flats and 
Boys and Girls Club). The Layton Recreation Ground 
[...]
proval relates specifically to the details indicated on the 
approved plans and documents, and to the requirement to satisfy all conditions of 
the approval.  Any variation from this approval need to be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing and may require the 
submission of a revised application. Any works carried out without such written 
agreement or approval would render the development as unauthorised and liable 
to legal proceedings.  
 

 

Page 96



Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2016
	Appendix to Minutes 9 February 2016

	3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/ 0702 - LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST
	Appendix 5a plan - Lidl

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0842 - LAND BOUNDED BY STIRLING ROAD, MATHER STREET, COLLINGWOOD AVENUE AND REAR OF ADDISON CRESCENT (QUEENS PARK AND LAYTON RECREATION GROUND)
	Appendix 6a plan - Queens Park

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0859 - LAND BOUNDED BY CORONATION STREET, ADELAIDE STREET AND TOWER STREET
	Appendix 7a plan - Tower St

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0868 - BLACKPOOL ZOO, EAST PARK DRIVE
	Appendix 8a plan - Zoo






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
I Coleman 
Critchley 

Elmes 
Hutton 

Maycock 
Stansfield 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
Mrs Carmel White, Chief Corporate Solicitor 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Critchley, Hutton and Stansfield declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
6, Planning Application 15/0842 – Land bounded by Stirling Road, Mather Street, 
Collingwood Avenue and rear of Addison Crescent (Queens Park and Layton Recreation 
Ground).  The nature of the interest being that they were Council appointed directors of 
Blackpool Coastal Housing Ltd who would be responsible for managing the housing units 
should the application be approved. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining details of planning and enforcement 
appeals lodged and determined since the last meeting. 
 
Resolved:  To note the planning and enforcement appeals lodged and determined. 
 
Background papers: (1) Letters from the Planning Inspectorate dated 2 February 2016. (2) 
Letter from the Planning Inspectorate dated 3 February 2016. (3) Letter from the Planning 
Inspectorate dated 16 February 2016. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report summarising planning and enforcement activity 
within Blackpool during January 2016.  
 
Resolved:  To note the outcomes of the cases set out in the report and to support the 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 
 
 

actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection in authorising the notices. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/ 0702 - LIDL UK GMBH, 4 ANCHORSHOLME LANE WEST 
 
 The Committee considered application 15/0702 for the use of existing temporary egress 
and servicing access/exit onto Fleetwood Road as permanent egress from amended 
supermarket car park. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with a brief overview of 
the application and site layout plans. 
 
Members were advised that temporary planning permission had been granted in October 
2014 for a period of two years for the use of the servicing access from Fleetwood Road as 
an egress for customers from the car park in order to relieve congestion at the junction of 
Anchorsholme Lane West and Fleetwood Road. The application under consideration was 
requesting permission for permanent use of the egress onto Fleetwood Road.   
 
The Committee considered the representations made against the proposal, particularly in 
relation to safety concerns raised by objectors due to a conflict of traffic between vehicles 
egressing the site onto Fleetwood Road and residents’ vehicles entering and egressing 
neighbouring properties. In response to questions from Members, Mr Patel, Group 
Engineer, Traffic Management, confirmed that he was not aware of any reported 
accidents at this location since the temporary permission had been granted and although 
he had received complaints he considered that they were due to poor driver behaviour 
rather than as a result of the temporary arrangement.  Mr Patel confirmed that he did not 
consider that there were sufficient highway concerns to justify objecting to the proposal.    
 
Whilst the Committee acknowledged the difficulties for residents accessing and egressing 
neighbouring properties, it was also mindful of the improvement in the traffic flow as a 
result of the egress from the application site onto Fleetwood Road and did not consider 
that the proposal would result in an increase in highway safety issues. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0842 - LAND BOUNDED BY STIRLING ROAD, MATHER 
STREET, COLLINGWOOD AVENUE AND REAR OF ADDISON CRESCENT (QUEENS PARK 
AND LAYTON RECREATION GROUND) 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0842 for the erection of two and three storey 
development comprising 81 dwelling houses and 18 self-contained permanent flats, with 
associated  public open space, play areas, car parking, with accesses from Stirling Road, 
Laycock Gate and Phase 1, boundary treatment and landscaping works (Phase 2 of 
Queens Park Redevelopment) following the demolition of existing buildings (including 
Churchill Court, Walter Robinson Court and Elizabeth Court high-rise flats and Boys and 
Girls Club). 
 
Mr Shaw presented the Committee with a brief outline of the application and site layout 
plans.  He advised Members that the application was Phase 2 of the residential 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 
 
 

development of the site and that Phase 1 had been completed.  He reminded Members 
that outline planning permission for the second phase of the redevelopment had 
previously been granted.  Mr Shaw reported on a slight reduction in the number of 
houses from 106 to 99 from the original outline planning application.   
 
The Committee was informed of an amount of £600,000 that had been set aside for an 
upgrade to the recreation ground with considerably improved facilities would be funded.  
Mr Shaw reported that temporary facilities had been provided for the Boys and Girls Club 
following demolition of the community facility and that work was ongoing in relation to 
securing permanent premises for the Club. 
 
Mr Shaw referred to the information in the Update Note that had been circulated to 
Members which detailed slight amendments to the floor levels of the proposed plots 
following development of the detailed drainage network design at the site.  Further 
consultation on the changes had been undertaken and as the consultation period was not 
due to expire until 14 March 2016, the officer’s recommendation had been changed to 
agree the application in principle and delegate approval to the Head of Development 
Management, subject to no significant objections being received. 
   
In response to a question from the Chairman, Mr Shaw confirmed that if significant 
objections were received the application would be brought back to Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Responding to further questions, Mr Shaw referred to proposed condition 4 which would 
be attached to the permission if approved, which required improvements to the on-site 
play/open space provision prior to occupation of any dwelling.  Although no formal 
scheme had yet been agreed, he confirmed that there would be a replacement open 
space area to compensate for the loss of public space. 
 
Resolved: To agree in principle the granting of the application, subject to conditions, and 
to delegate the issuing of the decision notice to the Head of Development Management, 
provided no significant objections being received as a result of the recent consultation.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillors Critchley, Hutton and Stansfield, having declared a prejudicial interest, 
left the meeting for the duration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting 
on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0859 - LAND BOUNDED BY CORONATION STREET, 
ADELAIDE STREET AND TOWER STREET 
 
The Committee considered outline application 15/0859 for the erection of a four storey 
mixed use (retail, food and leisure) development on the existing surface level car park. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management presented the Committee with a brief 
overview of the application and the site layout plans.  He reported on a previous 
permission that had been granted for a part four/part five storey building on the site that 
had since lapsed.  The site had been allocated for development in the Blackpool Local 
Plan and the application was in accordance with Policy SR1 of the Plan. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
Mr Johnston referred to the proposed conditions to be attached to the application and 
suggested that, if the Committee approved the application, proposed condition 8 should 
be removed as it was a duplication of proposed condition 3.  
 
In response to a question regarding the percentage split of space for retail and leisure 
use, Mr Johnston confirmed that proposed condition 6 restricted the use of the ground 
floor to A1 retail and A3 restaurant/ café use to ensure that there was only retail and food 
offer on the ground floor whilst the upper floors would be available for mixed use 
purposes. 
 
A Member of the Committee questioned the lack of detailed plans and Mr Johnston 
explained that the application was for outline planning permission only and that a further 
application that dealt with reserved matters would be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Committee for consideration.    
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 15/0868 - BLACKPOOL ZOO, EAST PARK DRIVE 
 
The Committee considered application 15/0868 for the erection of a 12.6 metre high 
building to form a new elephant house with enclosure, hay store, landscaping, viewing 
platform and associated ramped access. 
 
Mr Johnston provided the Committee with a brief overview of the application and site 
layout plans for the proposed development.  He referred to Policy RR15 of the Blackpool 
Local Plan which was generally supportive of developments at the site, subject to meeting 
specified criteria.  He advised that the application provided for improved public viewing 
and enhanced internal and external facilities for the animals, relative to the existing 
provision.   
 
Members were advised that the Update Note detailed the minimum standards for 
internal and external floorspace and Mr Johnston confirmed that the proposed 
development exceeded those requirements.  In response to a question, Mr Johnston 
confirmed that he was unware of any plans to demolish the building currently used for 
housing elephants and that, as it was a locally listed building, appropriate approval would 
be needed prior to its demolition.   
 
Mr Johnston referred to the significant number of objections to the application that had 
been received which were related to ethical and welfare issues rather than relating to 
legitimate planning considerations. 
 
Members of the Committee acknowledged the concerns raised by the objectors relating 
to the ethics of keeping elephants in captivity and the welfare of the animals.  Although 
the Committee gave careful consideration to the concerns raised, it agreed that the issues 
raised were not material planning considerations and therefore were not relevant in 
determining the merits of the application before it.   



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 
 
 

 
Members noted the reassurances that had been provided in the officer’s report and the 
Update Note in terms of the size and design of the proposed development and the 
applicant’s adherence with necessary licence requirements.  The Committee considered 
that the application, if approved, would provide enhanced facilities for the elephants. It 
agreed that there were no material planning considerations that would justify refusal of 
the application. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.32 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


